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 Suite 800 
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20006 

 
Danielle Frappier 
202-973-4242 tel 
202-973-4442 fax 
daniellefrappier@dwt.com 

 
VIA ECFS 
 
August 10, 2017 

 
 

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary 
Federal Communications Commission 
Office of the Secretary 
445 12th Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20554 

 
Re: WC Docket 11-42 

Lifeline Biennial Audit of True Wireless, LLC 
Independent Accountant’s Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedure 
Year Ended December 31, 2015 

 
Dear Ms. Dortch: 

 
Pursuant to paragraphs 9 and 15(c) of the FCC’s General Standard Procedures for the 

Lifeline Biennial Audit, True Wireless, LLC (“True Wireless”) hereby submits the Independent 
Accountant’s Report on Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures for the year ended December 
31, 2015 to: (1) Charles Tyler of the Telecommunications Access Policy Division, (2) Anita 
Pantakar-Stoll of the Office of the Managing Director, a n d  (3) Michelle Garber of the 
Universal Service Administrative Company.  True Wireless is also submitting a copy of the 
report to WC Docket 11-42 and to the relevant state public utility commissions. 

 
True Wireless has provided its response to the auditors and considers this report final. 

 
Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Danielle Frappier  
Attorney for True Wireless, LLC 

 
lifelinebiennial@usac.org 
charles.tyler@fcc.gov 
anita.pantankar-stoll@fcc.gov 
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Aaron Rhodenbaugh, CPA 
McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC 
1111 Main St, #900 
Kansas City, MO 64105 
 
Re: 2017 Biennial Audit Responses 

Dear Mr. Rhodenbaugh: 

Below, please find the response of True Wireless, LLC (“True Wireless”) to the audit findings 
identified in the Biennial Audit for year ended Dec. 31, 2015 performed by McBride, Locke & 
Associates, LLC. 
 
Objective I, Procedure 4 
 
c. McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC inspected the carrier’s policy and procedures for de-
enrolling subscribers for non-usage (i.e., where a Lifeline subscriber fails to use Lifeline 
service for 60 consecutive days), including the process of how the carrier monitors and 
identifies subscribers who are non-users of Lifeline service but enrolled in the program, as well 
as non-usage termination notifications provided in response to Item 18 of Appendix A. 
 
McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC examined the policy and procedures and non-usage 
termination notifications to verify if the termination notifications explain that the subscriber 
has 30 days following the date of the impending termination notification to use the Lifeline 
service. 
 
McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC noted that the non-usage termination notifications 
provided in response to Item 18 of Appendix A did not notify the subscriber that failure 
to use the Lifeline service within the 30-day notice period will result in service 
termination. This is not in compliance with section 54.405(e)(3) the Commission’s rules. 
 
There is no monetary effect associated with this finding. 
 

True Wireless Response:  During the audit period, True Wireless sent its impending termination 
notices on 15 day intervals (subscribers received a message on days 15, 30, etc.).  Each notice 
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included language stating that failure to use the service will result in de-enrollment. Moving 
forward, True Wireless will explicitly state the 30-day de-enrollment period in its messages. 

 
d.  McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC reviewed the carrier's policy and procedures for de-
enrolling 
a Lifeline subscriber that does not respond to the carrier's attempts to obtain recertification, 
as part of the annual eligibility recertification process, as well recertification requests 
provided in response to Item 19 of Appendix A. 
 
McBride, Lock Associates, LLC examined the policy and procedures and recertification 
requests to verify if the communications explained that the subscriber has 30 days following 
the date of the notice to demonstrate continued eligibility or the carrier will terminate the 
subscriber's Lifeline service. 
 
In addition, McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC examined the recertification requests and 
the carrier's responses to the background questionnaire and verified that the recertification 
requests were sent by a method separate from the subscriber's bill (if the customer received a 
bill from the carrier). 
 
McBride, Lock Associates, LLC noted that the recertification requests provided in 
response to Item 19 of Appendix A did not notify the subscriber that failure to respond 
to the recertification request within 30 days of the date of the request will trigger de- 
enrollment. This is not in compliance with section 54.405(e)(4) of the Commission's rules. 
There is no monetary effect associated with this finding. 
 

True Wireless Response: During the audit period, True Wireless sent its impending termination 
notices in 15 day intervals (subscribers received a message on days 15, 30, etc.).  Each notice 
included language stating that failure to recertfy will result in de-enrollment.  Moving forward, 
True Wireless will explicitly state the 30-day de-enrollment period in its messages. 
 

Procedure 3 
McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC randomly selected 100 subscribers from the Subscriber 
List and for the first 50 of the sampled subscribers, McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC 
performed the test described below, for each of the subscriber’s certification/recertification 
forms obtained using Appendix E. After performing the tests described below for the first 
50 sampled subscriber, it was determined that there was one error in the 50 sample 
subscribers resulting in an error rate less than 5 percent, 6 so McBride, Lock & Associates, 
LLC did not test the remaining 50 subscribers in the sample. 
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a. McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC examined the subscriber certification and 

recertification forms, if any, and verified the forms contained the following information: 
i. Lifeline is a federal benefit and that willfully making false statements to obtain 

the benefit can result in fines, imprisonment, de-enrollment or being barred from the 
program; 

ii. Only one Lifeline service is available per household; 
iii. A household is defined, for purposes of the Lifeline program, as any individual or 

group of individuals who live together at the same address and share income and 
expenses; 

iv. A household is not permitted to receive Lifeline benefits from multiple providers; 

v. Violation of the one-per-household limitation constitutes a violation of the 
Commission's rules and will result in the subscriber's de-enrollment from the program; 

vi. Lifeline is a non-transferable benefit and the subscriber may not transfer his or her 
benefit to any other person; 

vii. Required each prospective subscriber to provide the following information: 
1. The subscriber's full name; 
2. The subscriber's full residential address; 
3. Whether the subscriber's residential address is permanent or temporary; 
4. The subscriber's billing address, if different from the subscriber's residential 

address; 
5. The subscriber's date of birth; 
6. The last four digits of the subscriber's social security number; 
7. If the subscriber was seeking to qualify for Lifeline under the program-based 

criteria, as set forth in § 54.409, the name of the qualifying assistance program 
from which the subscriber, his or her dependents, or his or her household 
receives benefits; and 

8. If the subscriber was seeking to qualify for Lifeline under the income-based 
criterion, as set forth in § 54.409, the number of individuals in his or her 
household. 

viii. Required each prospective subscriber to certify, under penalty of perjury, that: 
1. The subscriber meets the income-based or program-based eligibility criteria for 

receiving Lifeline, provided in § 54.409; 
2. The subscriber will notify the ETC within 30 days if for any reason he or 

she no longer satisfies the criteria for receiving Lifeline including, as relevant, 
if the subscriber no longer meets the income-based or program-based criteria 
for receiving Lifeline service, the subscriber is receiving mo than one Lifeline 
benefit, or another member of the subscriber's household is receiving a Lifeline 
benefit. 

3. If the subscriber moves to a new address, he or she will provide that new 
address to the ETC within 30 days; 
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4. The subscriber's household will receive only one Lifeline service and, to the 
best of his or her knowledge, the subscriber's household is not already 
receiving a Lifeline service; 

5. The information contained in the subscriber's certification form is true and 
correct to the best of his or her knowledge, 

6. The subscriber acknowledges that providing false or fraudulent information to 
receive Lifeline benefits is punishable by law; and 

7. The subscriber acknowledges that the subscriber may be required to re-certify 
his or her continued eligibility for Lifeline at any time, and the subscriber's 
failure to re- certify as to his or her continued eligibility will result in de-
enrollment and the termination of the subscriber's Lifeline benefits pursuant to 
§ 54.405(e)(4). 

 
One of the 50 certification and recertification forms, only included the elements identified 
in vii.1, 2., 4. and 7. due to the IVR recording being incomplete. 
 

c. McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC verified the subscriber completed all the required elements 
as identified in Objective III – 3 a. above, including signature and initialing/checkbox 
requirements contained in the certification and recertification forms. 

 
McBride,   Lock   &   Associates   noted   that   one   of   50   subscriber's   
certifications   forms s h owed the subscriber did not complete all the required 
elements as described previously in Objective III – 3 a. 

 

d.   McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC examined the subscriber’s certification/recertification 
form to verify the forms were dated prior to the end of the selected Form 497 data month 
of November 2015. If the provided subscriber certification/recertification form was the 
subscriber’s initial certification form, McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC verified the form 
was dated prior to or on the same day as the Lifeline start date per the subscriber listing. 

 
McBride,    Lock    &    Associates,    LLC    noted    that    11    of    the    50 
subscriber’s forms provided were not dated within the twelve months prior to the 
selected Form 497 month of November 2015. 
 
Total support claimed in the 12 subscribers noted above amounted to $111.00. 

 

True Wireless, LLC Response:  True Wireless has provided a 2015 re-certification form for one 
of the subscribers identified by the auditors above.  With respect to three of the subscribers 
identified above, they were disconnected in early January 2016 for failure to respond to True 
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Wireless’ re-certification notices.  The Lifeline disconnect dates for these subscribers had 
previously been inadvertently provided to the auditors in European order (i.e., 8/1/2016 instead 
of 1/8/2016).  Additionally, one subscriber was not recertified in 2015 because the state 
administrator informed True Wireless that the person was not eligible in February 2015, and 
therefore, that person was not part of the 2015 re-certification effort.  The continuing eligibility 
of the remaining subscribers was verified each month with the state administrator prior to 
claiming that subscriber on the FCC Form 497. 

Objective IV, Procedure 4 

McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC verified that the subscriber count per the FCC Form 555 
agreed with the total subscriber count per the February FCC Forms 497 provided by the carrier in 
response to Item 15 of Appendix A. 

McBride, Lock & Associates, LLC noted that the subscriber count per the FCC Form 555 did not 
agree to the total subscriber count per the February FCC Forms 497 as follows: 

                                                         FCC              FCC 

State       Form 497        Form  555     Variance 

Texas           288                 281                7 

Total support claimed in February 2015 for these 7 subscribers amounted to $64.75. 

True Wireless Response: True Wireless will file a revised Form 555 for Texas to correct the 
subscriber count. 

Please let me know if you have additional questions regarding the audit responses. 

Sincerely, 

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 

 
 
Danielle Frappier 
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